R R R R R R R N ————— e, —_

11/25/2003 ' Page 105

AGENDA ITEM 13

Discussion with Prime Strategies regarding funding needs for Road Bond Program.
Mike Weaver addressed the court at length concerning the Road Bond Program.

< Attachment >
Memorandum -
1
To: Williamson County Commissioners Court
From: Michael Weaver

Prime Strategies, Inc.
Regarding: Proposed Road Bond Sale
Date: November 19, 2003

Please find summarized below and attached an updated Road Bond budget and revenue
requirements for the next 2000 General Obligation Road Bond sale. Since our last report In
August, several other projects have been advertised and are either under construction or soon
will be. We have also, working with Charlie Crossfield, refined the estimate for finalizing the
acquisition of SH 45 right of way and developed estimates to acquire all remaining US 183-A
right of way. In addition, we have added several projects that the Court wanted to proceed with
design and/or right of way acquisition. These “new projects” will let the County put plans on the
shelf and be ready for construction when it is opportune (i.e. a bounce in tax base, commercial
paper program, etc.) to sell the balance of the 2000 GO authorization,

As of October 31, 2003, there was a remaining balance of $66,168,767. The following
summarizes the current commitments for these funds and our analysm for the funding
requirements for the proposed March 2004 bond sale.




11/25/2003 Page 106
2000 Road Bond Financlal Update

2000 ROCAD BOND FUNDS AVAILABLE

(as of October 31, 2003) $66,188,767
COMMITTED FUNDS
1. SH 45 - halance of outstanding right of way and utilitles $10,000,000
2. US 79 upgrade - Hutto to Taylor $7,500,000
3. Projects Under Construction {thru compietion) $22,800,000

Georgetown Inner Loop - Cedar Breaks/Bridge
Parmer Lane South - FM 1431 to FM 2243
Georgaetown Inner Loop East

CR 424 Bridge

CR 152 Bridge

Chandlar Road - FM 1460 to CR 110

CR 214

CR 300/301

CR 200

CR 175

CR 368/369

McNeil Road Phase A (north)
Miscallansous Safaty/Mobillty Projects

CR 258
4. Construction Contingancy/Change Orders $2,280,000
5. Funds to Complste Projects Underway $42,580,000
8. Avallable Funds Balance | $23,588,767
7. Projects Under Design & ROW Acquisition/ Complete All Projects $59,650,000
Eﬁtila;ypm /CR 119

CR 276 - Phase A

Lakeline Blvd. extansion

Parmer Lane - FM 2243 to SH 29
Parmer Lana - SH 29 to FM 3405
CR112-Phasa A

Miscellaneous Safety Projects
McNeil Road - Phasa B {south)
Chandler Road - CR 100 to FM 1660

8. Road Bond Management $2,830,000
Environmental, Right of Way, Inspection, etc.

9. Other Project Agreements | $2,300,000
City of Leander - FM 2243 $1,500,000
City of Georgetown PID $800,000

TOTAL TO COMPLETE CURRENT PROJECTS $130,968,767

1 - 11/18/2003




11/25/2003 | Page 107
2000 Road Bond Financlal Update

NEW FUNDS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE ALL PROJECTS UNDERWAY $64,800,000

10. New Projects $26,300,000 - $34,500,000
US 183-A Right of Way $16,000,000 - $24,000,000
Chandler Road
~ CR 110 to CR 100 {Design & ROW) $1,500,000
FM 1660 to SH 95 (Deslign only) $1,000,000
Parmer Lane
FM 3405 to FM 2238 (Design & Fiald Notes) $2,000,000
FM 2234 to SH 195 (Design & Fleld Notes) $2,500,000
CR 175
Park to FM 2243 (Design & ROW) $750,000
CR 179
CR 272 to CR 175 (Design & ROW) $750,000
Miscelianeous Safety & Mobility Projects $2,000,000
TOTAL NEW BOND FUNDS REQUIRED $67,711,233 - $75,711,233

2 11/19/2003




Page 108

11/25/2003

YO 8D 201 10|

h, ey _..wn_,mu _ﬂze!!!lo:s:ﬂ

) oM | GeHUO)  (seeaepeo o ddng) peox peug
.. L GOME M-8z e woN - e sewng
| (@aD (52 - 62 HE) P WoopA 6 - oo Jeu unowBioeD

LOE0 - (0L YD 0Bk W) T W - T 4D

~ ©erl N4 A PY Inpueyl) | seeyd - ZLL U0

-E_.ﬂ:

oL o) eewud (54 4O 9 O8H HE) eedAg oani
WO ... Myeewd DL N - 061 MO) ssedig cany

. inxuhﬁxﬂ
£} ¥

voseny o (O11 4O 090) ) PROY JepueyD

C (DOFL M 00 1) PROY JPUND

. wyeesg iepe)- moﬂifiia
Sil ¥
R o} et |

oM ezwe- sy e wnes - eur g

ﬂ:ﬂ-sﬁtszaﬁﬁnaHmRsa-ﬂﬁ'ﬂlﬂﬁﬂ

g!n_ ' LEP ) W) YINOG - SUN Jeuaing
... HSP G N

vow _Eﬁgﬁmuaﬂrgitf!:nﬂaﬂuzu

1
_ E E
cremn PmT L e - e s - f e = e = = e, P . . . - e = e e P . e e e e s

| _!z_...ia__f.

ﬂ.ﬁtﬂ

pecy ReNow |

Qrﬂlﬂtm-ujhnm"ﬂ_z_ﬂ_




R EEL LT FL BT Lo

11/25/2003 Page 109

NO3U I C Ol NP Y v POl

O oot bacher

botlian e ptis g

T T N B R P T R Rl gt i ST T g e
-bali‘.'l:ﬁ'-"E."L"!"EE.E-E-’-:-'."-:‘-#'.'- P S L ANt e Ak G L v

e ;hc

NOVEMBER 2003

F skt hatit~~ it 1~

o] .W Swr
ﬁ;m._‘f‘:ﬁ?{l

i
o

SYeboo oo aee et

;__.
iy
e

== 4

TEETN I TSN I

—

o
F

e L B Mg
i SR

Frandkaa g

e j_'_

;:.",.'.‘*'

i i R e Y L A IR PRI Ll el IO R R A eI STyl TRt S LT - T R o Py @ W T B R e e
L Tl "-H L ‘4__' _,.l" =N tl; S . q-l;!.!.-*-.--l".t'r ot e W ‘J‘,‘._ e Kt iy "rll 0 H"'I e Rl Tl ] ';':'r"- - ;‘:'T "251.:".*'5;. o 'rr_:,-l_r 5 *-_F p:._" ;r _“ E, _‘ rri-'\-nﬂ .!r' A pin 'E

G J0g/ CRO30E -

-i-l

/ Vﬁnﬂiiemwn
; I Laop
h"."-l-‘-

A ?Hri:ﬂ.'.. Huﬁ -

Fas 'u-r' "%
. {"-uuma' W
LR 'i."IHI ' \

¥ ‘Iillﬁ'EL b!-l"'l
L

Cit 2L
%

BT .Ihr-“ vy m-riwi..-':n - : - f‘ .. ok . :"umwr 1:{
TR Y

et

1 ‘ﬁt

L'F ;

[

Hott™ By L3
. . . ’ - ‘ll t " Er{ 1 :I".l .
Biiurlad Ftd FM q' SR Wi D _ aslifhe b . .
‘Yﬂ' ] : v [ H i T X i ' - ..
]_{r,'_rhr“_ l:m.' |"|.|.'| . !- P F - : ' ml.‘-:\;H. '|1'-:' . r
- . - - - - . w

Gt

R l&i

.J'\.

Pesrg Serogr Bd 7 Tors Riach ﬂd

- ——— —rr = =T

Presented by:

PRIME
STRATEGIES.
IHE-

— e == r— _— T T A MTT oL A e fm e w—a s = LR as e . el




11/25/2003

. ame e

. Turtie Rock Rd.

RS

COMMISSIONER
HEILIGENSTEIN

Page 110




- p— - n

P ot

11/25/2003 Page 111

Pond Springs Road

—_— ——
Lsiling Award Notics To Begin Anticipated Work Totat Bid Days Added Total Days

Proceed Work Work Complete Accopted Davs :
10/:24/01 12/21/01 01/07/02 07/10/02 90
Invoice Begipning Ending Days Current [nvoice Current Total 2%($) % Time Liguidated Total

1 $0.00

111502 Comments - Project complete.

November 2002

November 2002

November 2002

T TR —

Eaaat LN T T T M T IMUs e e e ST - 1 IR e b e e e e T TR e S e e e TR L] ¢ m ¢ e T —— — 1 T ETea = ———————— - &

LT R, TPy pe—m—"

N T




wl = T T T ke T W T - o

11/25/2003 Page 112

PRECINCT

Q TS @Ru

PN 1308 8 29D

COMMISSIONER
BOATRIGHT




frm s mmmahr m—— ey ge—— e Py o

[

11/25/2003

RIVERBEND OAKS

Shoulders removed as field change to
accomimodate ditch cuts in limited ROW

. -,
O
¥ .

e —— L S T R A e e e e r et =T 4 = i ek s s —

Severe longitudinal cracking on Deep Lake Circle

Wiiliamson County Road Bond Program
Monthly Construction Report

fhg e b iR, o T
;f;.-.’.-_,li.-?'.f“"' Lik 3 gl
L B "-.k'. "E'.i;a. B I

*al UL e

TEAR b s e e tm—tm s S SSET wl C 1 s el m e —— e ——— T E LW E - - - AT AT R e el

o = e e = e o e = PR ] T T AL e

Severe longitudinal cracking on Deep Lake Circle

Page 113

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 2003

Shoulders removed as field change to
accommodate ditch cuts in limited ROW

—_— ——— T Wl ms ek

[Ty P P —

[ P




LRI AL L

11/25/2003 Page 114

RiverBiend OQaks Original Contract Price = $440,101.50
M
Proceod Work Work Complete Accepted Davs
o172 04/16/02 05/20/02 08/31/02 02/19/03 120 145 265
Nembcr Delc Deic Charged nveice Jotal Rsttisge Retaipags Used Used Damsges  Lig Datusges
1 053102 of3102 93 $13,404.28 $13,40428 $148936 $1,48936 3 35 $0.00 $0.00
2 090102 093002 30 $76,820.49 $90,24.77  $8535.62 $1002498 23 46 $0.00 $0.00
3 160102 103102 31 $151,714.44 $241,939.21 $16857.16 $26882.14 61 38 $0.00 $0.00
4 1R102 113002 0 $26,413.20 $268,352.41  $2934.80 $2081694 63 69 $0.00 $0.00
5 120002 123002 30 $122,625.71 $390978.12 $13,625.07 $43,44201 98 81 $0.00 $0.00
6 OIVIN3 022803 59 $56,944.01 $447922.13 $0.00 $43,44201 11} 103 $0.00 $0.00

11/1V03 Commcnly - AMMdhmmmwwﬁﬁuﬂmﬁhwmmthmﬁmﬂdym
' months old. AMWWM%H%MMWW@M&WMM
Consulting, Inc. The Contractor will cvaluate the pevemeat failuros and respond with his corrective plan.

Changs: Ondcy Nembor Approved Cost This OO Tott CO
1 11/13/2002 -1,556.37 -1,556.37
MMMMRMVMMMW;MWMMMhw.m;m“hg#ﬁcﬂeqm&cbmm
walcr parvices sd sacter boxes. Additional driveways: 18" dia., 30 long w/ end treatments., Time cxtension duc to SWB telophone line and ditch conflicts (85
Change Ovdor Neypber Approved Cost This OO Tofal CO
2 01/09/2003 5,500.00 3,943.63
Add Terminal Aachor Soctions at two locations, add Mictal Beam Guard Fence. Add Wingwalls to Headwall at Sta. 3+50 on Deep Lake Circle. Add additional
timee for wealhey delays, snd phone line still being in the ROW md added items.
Change: Ovdor Nambor Approved ~ Cost This QO Total CO
3 02/04/2003 T,0771.00 11,020.63
Remove SET, saphalt deivowsy, pipe, and replace at higher elevation. Regrade ditch alope for 300 foet, install 225 8q. fL. of dry stack rock wall. 30 days added.

Adjusted Price = $451,122.13
e T ——————.—

et e e e e - L T EEETUN " o F. ik amms nm t memmn = ——— e L R el s ek e e J—

N e ke e e Rt A W A ek e e e e e m e p— e P e W A . - ———— e e e e T A ek - - e




AL SR e P TETLCITEE AmeaF. d LA BT JTE T T —

11/25/2003 Page 115

CR 200 Original Contract Price = $681,854.84
M
Proceed Wok Work Complctc Accepted Days
1673002 11/11/02 01/17/03 03/17/03 09/26/03 180 14 194
Nambcr Delc Charged invoice Iotal Reisigage Roinage Used Used Damages  Lig Dsmages
1 01703 0331103 15 $90,802.57 $90,802.57 $10,089.17 $10,089.17 15 8 $0.00 $0.00
2 S40103 043003 30 $156,813.05 $247,615.62 $1742368 $2751285 36 n $0.00 $0.00
3 oSOL03 05313 31 $122327.43 $369,943.05 $23,681.10 $5119395  S4 39 $0.00 $0.00
4 OGOLO3 06/30/03 30 $38.974.50 $408917.55 $21,434.18 $72628.13 59 55 $0.00 $0.00
5 o013 073103 31 $69,207.02 $478,124.57 $53,12495 $125,75308 69 71 $0.00 $0.00
¢ 080103 083103 31 $88.592 42 $566,716.99 $31271.79 $157,03087 % 87 $0.00 $0.00
7 090103 O3 X% $58,162.50 $624,879.49 $38,153.26 $195,184.13 91 100 $0,00 $0.00

1171003 Comsmecats - Change order for relocation of Carviage Oaks fence and O'Conner cattle guard pins landscape items at Palomino Drive is swaiting Bond
Mansger's approval signatere. HNTB continucs to pursue acquisition of design files from KC Engincering o computs carthwork quantitics.
hﬁmm‘HJlewﬁmmﬁwm&m&h.MMghmibMWMM

10'27703 Commonts - mmmmmmowmmmmﬁmﬁmdmmmmwmum
Drive. HNTB contitnucs fo porsue acquisition of design fils from KC Engincering to compute carthwork: quantitios.

10/20003 Conmmenty - EMNn_?malpudhgvuiﬂmﬁmafmqumﬁﬁudw.mwimmmmhghimereh
visibility st Palomino Drive for vehicles as they pull onto CR 200 from this intersoction.

10/13003 Commcais - FINTB has received quote from Bland Schrooder Archer for fence relocation - $10,125 plus $1,500 for O'Conner catile guard relocation.

10/06/03 Comments - Nu&edwdmmmndpmhliﬂtmbnﬂmdhwm%m.mlm&hgmlwmiulﬁmcmmmfw
redocation of Carriage Oaks fence.

0V2M03 Comaments - Puach jst t0 be submitted to Contractor woek of 9/29/03, Contractor issued request for substantial completion on 9/22/03; HNTB to issue
swhetantisl complotion week of 92903. HNTB issued socond roquest to KC Enginecring foe electronic x-section files (via fax, letter datod

W2203). KC has refinscd to relosse any electronic filkes based npon the fence issue. HNTB awaiting cost submittal from Condractor for
sclocation of Carriage Oaks fence.

OV22003 Commncats - Fimal wikk through performed 9/17/03; projoct substantially complete. Punch list being developed. K.C. Engincoring submitted letter on
¥17/03 dispoting HNTB's position of holding K.C. Eagineering responsibic for crrant fence plscemeat within Carriage Osks. K.C.
MMHMhmymMMMdMMHMMMﬂ&m
Mummwmmmsmmmﬁummmmmﬂmmﬁuwmm

091503 Commcuts - Estimate No. 6 ($38,592.42) approved on 9/12/03. Shoulder work complete. Asphalt overlay complete. Final striping planned for week of
MmHN'IIBHMhﬂﬂwhﬁmhmmikhﬂummmmm&h.Kﬂ
whmphhwlnymmﬂiﬁyfmﬂnm,pammmhdmmiﬁuﬁmlgrmmﬁeyhvemmrd.
HNTB hss roquested 2 copy of the indemnification agrecment for review.

Changre Opjcr Nomber Approyed Cost This OO Tota] CO
05/30/2003 10,811.20 10,811.20

Addition of itcas for SW3P coatrol mcasurcs omitiod from PS&E. Relocate cloctric controls for gate at Rock property. Fxcavate SBC telephone line - remove

frows werk sres. Addition of regulatory speod limit signs for enforcement of wotk zone speed Limit,

Change Ovicy Nomber Approved Cost This OO Tats] CO

| 2 06/12/2003 -1,374.02 9,437.18

Delotion of woek idcams for Bland Schrooder Archer — Mr. Bery is going to hice his own fencing confractor to refocats his fonce. The cost for relocation of his

femoo as cotablinhod wnder the rosdwy contract ($1,374.02) will be paid directly to M. Begry.

Change: Ondcr Nember Approyed Cost This CO Total CO
3 0 14/2003 13,760.25 23,19743

5 09/02/2003 58,042.49 85,304.33
Conaty has roquesiod aa asphult overlay for the project. Asphalt shall conform to the apecifications for Item 340, TY D HMAC. 14 days added to contract,

Adjusted Price = $767,159.17
%




11/25/2003

Page 116

CR175 Original Contract Price = $2,098,666.95
Letling Awzapd Notice To Begin Anticipated Work Total Bid Days Added Total Days
Proceed Work Work Compiete Accepted Days

05/01/02 05/14/02 05/30/02 06/07/02 06/16/03 300 75 375

1 060702 06302 24 $238.118.13 $238,118.13  $26457.57 $26457.57 13 5 $0.00 $0.00
2 QIIN2 0773102 31 $62,850.69 $300,968.82 $6983.41 $3344098 16 15 $0.00 $0.00
3 080102 0873102 31 $381,072.63 $682,041.45 $4234140 $7578238 36 23 $0.00 $0.00
4 090102 0973002 30 $196,223.22 $878.264.67 $21802.58 $97584.9 47 31 $0.00 $0.00
5 100102 1073002 30 $18 408.42 $896,673.09  $2,04538 $99.630.34 48 39 $0.00 $0.00
Y 110102 113002 30 $168.435.79 $1,065,108.88 $18,715.09 $11834543 56 47 $0.00 $0.00
7 120102 1283042 30 $74,747.06 $1,139.85594  $8305.23 $12665066 60 55 $0.00 $0.00
8 010103 0173103 31 $42,155.22 $1,182,011.16  $4,683.91 $131334.57 62 63 $0.00 $0.00
9 Q0103 032803 56 $175313.91 $1,357,325.07 $i9479.33 $15081390 72 78 $0.00 $0.00
10 O40103 0473003 30 $164.316.44 $1,521,641.51 $18257.38 $169,07128 80 86 $0.00 $0.00
11 050103 053103 31 $128,463.14 $1,650,104.65 $14273.68 $18334496 R7 94 $0.00 $0.00
2 0680103 063003 26 $268,634.80 $1,918,739.45 $29.84831 $213,19327 98 100 $0.00 $0.00
13 070103 0773103 N/A $30,384.27 $1,949,123.72  $3,376.03 $216,56930 99 100 $0.00 $0.00
4 090103 093003 N/A $18,597.17 $1,967,72089  $2,066.35 $218,635.65 100 100 $0.00 $0.00

11/10003 Comments - GarethmsmmimI:up'ovidea:phaltnndﬂcxhueﬁckmmwrifyquanﬁtyum.mmnympmﬁdcnfmufurth:ﬁmtnfm Davis'
property, per his ROW agreement. County has agreed to replace fence for City of Round Rock at park entrance south of RM 1431.

10/2703 Conuments - HNTR awaiting response from Contractor regarding revised quantity pryments for flex base and asphalt Williamson County to schedule a

meeting with City of Round Rock regarding replacement of fence st RM 1431 park entrance,

10/20/03 Commments - Estimate No. 14 ($18,597.17) spproved. Final pay estimate (No. 14) approved. HNTB to provide surnmary account for overrun quantities;
Change Order No. 7 tabled during 10/14/03 court's session. Reacheduled for 10/21/03 agenda. HNTB to coordinate with County ori

replacement of fencing for City of Round Rock at park entrance south of RM 1431,

113403 Comments - Final balancing change order (No. 7) will be scheduled for Court's agenda 10/21/03. Final pay estimate (No. 14) and retainnge estimate

sobruitted by Garey Construction for approval.

10/06/03 Comments - HNTB has submitted revised quantities to Contractor for balancing change order based on ficld measurements. Mecting scheduled for

Monday, 10/6/03 with Aaron Concrete on site to discuss concrete quantities.
09%/2903 Cormments - HNTB performimg sudit of final pay quantities; verifying field measurements.

Mecting scheduled with County Observer on 9/29/03 to review

project records. Contractor has submitted record drawings, Affidavit of All Bills Peid, and copy of maintenance bond for project close out

0V 2283 Coremacnis - Change Order No. 7 ($67,857.37) for reconciliation of overrun quantities scheduled for court's agenda on 9/23/03. Contractor will be
responsibie for diich sceding in front of park. Engineer has raised issues with quantity overruns in final estimate. HNTB to address with

0%15/03 Comments - Final cstimaic ($21,089.02) and retainage estimate ($218,912.53) submitted by Contractor. Change Order No. 6 ($8,948.90) for additional
items of wark approved by Judge on 9/12/03. Change Order No. 7 ($67,857.37) for reconciliation of overrun quantities submitted for court's
agends on 9/23/03. Colored concrete median section hes been stained. Contractor still needs io clean out box culvert junction boxes before
project will be accepted as complete. Issue of ditch sceding in front of the park needs to be addressed.

0908703 Coomments - Redden nuailbox compiete. Final estimate, retainage estimate and final change order to be submiited week of 9/8/03. Site visit to be scheduled

week of 9/8/03 for final inspection of punch list items,

0%/2303 Conunents - Garcy Construction submitted price for Redden mailbox - $400. Site visit on 8/22/03 with Mis. Redden, C, Krause, HNTB and Neans
Masonry o discuss details of mailbox installation. Replacement work for single section of colored concrete median underway. Pay quantities

for final change order being reconciled.

0%/18003 Comments - Estimate No. (3 approved - $30,384.27. 103% complete (not accounting for final change order); 103% tirae used. Hall Bargainer has OK'd

&

mmﬂmmrmmkethemighnlmmﬁonmhﬂmhahmufﬂwjob. Landscaping plan review completed and
comments provided to Bargainer. Contractor working with sub to submit & price for stone mailbox replacement for Mrs, Redden, per her

ROW agreement. Final change order being drafted for miscellaneous items and overnm quantitics.

Change Order Nomher Approved Cost This CO
| 06/10/2002 -28.,401.05

1. Revised Traffic Coutrol Plan and Sequence of Construction

2. Revised cenierimne alignment at North side of FM 1431

3. Revized meltipie 7 x 3° box culvert from four basrels to three barrels

Chapge Order Number Approved Cost This CO
2 09/24/2002 15,352.00

Raisc regional park water line valve casings and raise fire hydrants per cach, Add 4'x 4" inlet and relocate 5'x5" inlet.

Change Ovder Namber Approved Cost This CQ
3 11/25/2002 15,147.40

Mage two conracreial driveways into ane common drive to improve access to both properties.

Total CO
-28,401.05

Toal CO
-13,049.05

Total CO
2,098.35

[ TRNEIN N O Sy R




11/25/2003 | Page 117

Change Ovder Nomber Approved Cost This CO Total CO
4 01/15/2003 - 2.609.95 4,708.30
Revise median locations and extend S8 line “C."

Chapee Onder Nuywber Approved Cost This CO Total CO
5 05/23/2003 8.943.75 13,652.05

Addition of concrete driveways; cattie guard relocation. Curb removal. Removal of fire hydrant. Drainage revisions/improvements at Box Culvert Sta. 59+00. 20
days added to contract.

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Towal CO
6 09/12/2003 8,948.90 22,600.95

1A - Addition of work items for removal of existing pavement markings and short term temporary markings. 2E - Additional material required to build diversion
dike based on varied site conditions. 3F — Repiacement of Redden property stone maitbox, per ROW sacquisition agreement. Erosion control measures, per
TxDOT requwcments.

Adjusted Price = $2,121,267.90
————— e T




- —— L L A ms s m—— s e arm—— =

11/25/2003

COUNTY ROAD 175

August 2002

Williamson County Road Bond Program

Monthly Construction Report

Page 118

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

JUNE 2003

M A i e e e TR el = ———

June 2003

June 2003

June 2003




o litaes em e e - i —

PP

11/25/2003 Page 119

Parmer Lane South Phase 1 Original Contract Price = $10,364,321.87
Proceed Work Work Complote Accepted Days

071502 08/07/02 10/09/02 10/14/02 10/08/04 713 13 726

lavwicc Begimming Esding Dayx Carrent Iavoige Current Tol %($) %Time  Liquidsted Total
1 101402 103102 18 $85,466.15 $85,466.15  $9496.24 949624 1 2 $0.00 $0,00
2 A2 1130602 30 $550,127.74 $635,593.80 $61,12535 $70,62159 7 7 $0.00 $0.00
3 120102 123002 30 $379,601.47 $1,015,19536 $42,177.94 $112799.53 11 11 $0.00 $0.00
4 00103 013103 3} $658,583.91 SL673,779.27 S185993.47 $298,793.00 19 15 $0.00 $0.00
S 020103 022803 28 $548,206.06 $2221.985.33 $60,911.79 $359,70479 25 19 $0.00 $0.00
6 0303 0331103 31 $792,957.21 $3,014,942.54 $88,10635 $447811.14 33 yZ $0.00 $0.00
7 040103 043003 30 $967,679.25 $3,882,621.79 $96,408.81 §$544,21995 42 27 $0.00 $0.00
$§ 050103 053103 3] $723,712.03 $4.606,333.82 $80,877.94 $62509789 S0 32 $0.00 $0.00
9 060103 0643003 30 $242.245.77 $4,848,57959 $26,43271 $651,53060 52 36 $0.00 $0.00
0 00103 0733 31 $403,695.61 $5,252,275.20 $44,855.06 $606,38566 56 40 $0.00 $0.00
11 080103 083103 31 $94,840.41 $5,347,115.61 $10,537.83 $M6,92349 57 44 $0.00 $0.00
12 090103 093003 30 $301,183.29 $5,64820890 $33,46481 $740,38830 61 48 $0.00 $0.00
13 100103 103103 31 $261,954.72 $5,910,253.62 $29,10608 $769,49438 63 53 $0.00 $0.00

11730003 Covmncnts - Cmimmm.mmwmhMph&gﬂﬂhmmmhgﬁcbmmoth
bogiming st FM 1431 and procooding north in the northbound tanos, The Contractor has submitted proposod pricing for now water line
construction south of CR 180. The City of Leander must agroe to this price in writing prior to beginning work on fhesc items. CR 272 is
WNMW&MMM#MM!&MMMNMWMWH

Contactor s continuing carthwork operations, new driveway construction and placing flexible base. HNTB has received notification of
mmmmmﬂnnhuﬁnnofﬁomlndbmmnﬁahﬂom,dnmfmhmhmm
this arca have been roviewed by HNTB, revisions have boen made and will go to the Contractor for pricing. CR 272 is tempocarily closed to

mhmmm&mﬁmﬁﬂnmm“PmlmComtrueﬁmot'twnmwmlitmforﬂmctyof
Leander is in to the Contractor for pricing.

Comtactor is continning carthwork opecations, new driveway construction and placing flexible base. HNTB has received notification of
m‘ﬁﬂn&hdehw&whﬂunhﬁmoﬁhewﬁndﬁehpmlh#ﬂanﬂow,

Estimato No. 12 ($301,183.29) approved. Contactor is continuing earthwork operations, now driveway coustruction and placing flexible base.
HNTE has roceived notification of project schedule delays due to the relocation of the water and telephone lines st the TetCo property; the
whilily issuce have not yet beet resolved. Preparations are underway to tempaorasily close CR 272 to complete the new pavement constraction
at the inlomection with new Parmer Lane. Comstruction of a new water Line for the City of Loander is on hold pending a funding agreement
resolution. HNTB is reviewing the drawings for this relocation and is submitting an RFI to Cobb-Fendley.

Clhange Onlor Nember Approved Coet This CO Total CO
i 11/15/2002 6,600.00 6,600.00

Perfocm cxplocaory work to detcrmine existing horizontal and vertical position of SWB telephone cables. The wark includes potholing to verify horizoatal and
verlical pesition and backfill two locations cach st three proposed detour areas,

1303903 Commcaty -

10/2703 Commenis -

10720003 Comamacaily -

Chaago Onlcy Nagsber Approved Cost This CO Total CQ
2 12/11/2002 18,240.00 24,840.00

Adputisclocatc City of Leander water line services and appurtenances to accommodate phase construction.

Chaage Owicr Nagpber Approved Cost This OO Total CO
3 12/20/2002 14,293.20 39,133.20

Addiion of pacalict wingwall st the bax culvert at Sta. 168+08.35. For the regarding and installstion of new fence at the Fortney property. Also, for the clearing

roquestod by Williameoa Cownty on Kricnke propesty slong the drainage casement. 6 days addod.

Change Onjor Nassber Approved Cost This OO Tolal CO
4 03/04/2003 58,882.00 98,015.20

Upsizing of wate fine for Joscph property.

Chenge Onfx Numbex Approved Cost This CO Total CO
5 05/13/2003 50,137.60 148,152.80

Addition of watciime scrvices for the City of Loander snd developer, Promier Homes. 6 days added.

Chinge Ordcy Nogsher Approved Cost This CO Total CO
é 05/13/2003 3,564.00 151,716.80

Addition of wadordeain st Sta. 173+60 to mitigate ground water problem, 1 day added.

Chense Order Nomber Approved Cost This CO Total CO
7 012/2003 2,690.00 154,406.80

MWWMMWMSMWMWMMhM also include lowering and moving water line to north side of
CR2TL




11/25/2003 Page 120

Chmes Opdcr Neamber Approved Cost This OO Total CO
$ 08/05/2003 35,734.50 190,141.30

Incremac iu costract meit prices for Hot Mix Asphalt will ultimately result in a cost savings to the County by revisi the Contract Specifications for production
and placcmcst of the smphalt pavemnent. e

Adjusted Price = $10,554,463.17
M

—— e e e e - ALY L L R BRI LR e e e —— —_——— TR .




————— - T T AT R e Tl ke — -

RS ——

B T

11/25/2003

P L L L B I ] D T Rl L

T P - b=yl - T T Y BT PP P e e A s see k= e e ae e s

Williamson County Road Bond Program

Monthly Construction Report

PARMER LANE SOUTH - PHASE |

Flex base placement - Sta. 50+00 facing North

[ S ————

Asphalt paving - Sta. 3+00 facing North

CR 272 West @ Parmer extension

(L TR

Y

fm i —— ——

- — e —— =t

I A e b e e ————————— ——

-

-

LI T RS

Page 121

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 2003

Asphalt paving - Sta. 30+00 facing North

Flex base placement - Sta. 76+00 facing South

Subgrade prep - Sta. 142+00 facing South

—_ —_ —_— e —

——— s

A L LA I — — .

—— e ke ¢t e " ——— T e——T—Lm W P Tt T RN T e hdtidiee— mn = = s

e




- = ES r hjr S . Bmll: o ms = s s omm s s omomsmgr s xm . PP
e Ty e e i b nam g . Ll - W
EINETINE L] LR LFRLTETRL L PN L LN t -

11/25/2003 Page 122

CR 214 | Original Contract Price = $749,183.61
Proceed Work  WorkComplete  Accepted Davs
051503 06/17403 0%26/03 10/:21/03 10/19/04 365

1 $0.00

111003 Commenis - SBC limcs still in conflict in isolated areas of relocation - right ditch section from Sts. 55+00 to 63-+00. Cobb Fendley to investigate extent of
conflicts and provide action plan for SBC. Project stast date remains on hold.

11008 Comments - Final walk throngh to verify SBC relocations scheduled for 11/303. HNTB ¢o give two weeks notice to Contractor for stat date, pending
compicted relocations.

10727003 Commests - SBC has rovised the completion date of ielephone line relocations to 10/31/03. Project start date remains on hold.

10720003 Comancnls - HNTB still swaiting cost submittal from Capital Excavation for asphalt overlay of project using Item 340 by the SY. SWB is still planning to
be compictod with relocstions by 10/21/03. Contractor to provide plan showing revised wark zone construction limits. County hss notified
HNTB that fircworks stands st SH 29 intersection will be relocated by 10/20/03.

100603 Commcals - Mocting held 9/30 on site with Contractor, County, HNTB and Southweston Bell. SWB will take three wooks to complete relocations -
10/2103 given 3 the completion date, Time charges swpeaded pending SWB relocatos.

0929903 Commenis - Procomstrection coaference held 9/26/03.

| Adjusted Price = $749,183.61
%




P LTSS et L SN R ] ]

11/25/2003

-
T Georgatdmn

h k Inner Laa

TRE |

COMMISSIONER

HAYS

Bt s e - —_— e e e — - verseom

Page 123




bSO T AT = e

TP T by ey " e LYY e = LEb K LY

11/25/2003 Page 124

Georgetown Inner Loop (Project 2): DB Wood Original Contract Price = $1,831,490.87

Proceed Work Work Complete Accepled Days
0M06/02 09/25/01 01/2302 01/23/02 06/05/03 240 259 499

1 01/2302 0272802 37 $108,716.23 $108,716.23 $12,079.58 $12,079.58 7 7 $0.00 $0.00
2 030102 0373102 3] $103,233.77 $211,950.00 $11,47042 $23,55000 13 14 $0.00 $0.00
3 04012 0473002 30 $51,299.10 $263,249.10  $5,699.90 $29,249.90 15 20 $0.00 $0.00
4 030102 0573102 31 $16,697.25 $279,946.35  $185525  $31,105.15 . 26 $0.00 $0.00
5 050102 063002 30 $54,147.07 $334,093.42 $6,016.34 $37,121.49 21 32 $0.00 $0.00
6 Q70102 078102 31 $24,106.81 $358,200.23 3267854  $39,800.03 23 38 $0.00 $0.00
7 0830102 0873102 31 $64,724.40 $422,924.63 $7,191.60 345991.63 26 44 $0.00 $0.00
8 090102 093002 30 $74,242.71 $497,167.34  $8,249.19  $55240.82 32 50 $0.00 $0.00
9 100102 10/3102 31 $68,427.00 $565,594.34  $7,603.00 $6284382 36 57 $0.00 $0.00
10 1101402 1130602 30 $109,586.06 $675,180.40 $12,176.22 $75,020.04 43 63 $0.00 $0.00
11 120102 123102 31 $138.463.13 $813,643.53 $15384.80 $90,404.84 52 69 $0.00 $0.00
12 010103 0173103 31 $121,651.64 $935,295.17 $13,516.84 $10392168 60 75 $0.00 $0.00
3 020103 022803 28 $125,362.19 $1,060,657.36 $13929.14 $117,850.82 68 g1 $0.00 $0.00
4 0301y 033103 31 $121,902.10 $1,182,55946 $13.544.67 $131,39549 67 87 $0.00 $0.00
15 040103 0473003 30 $402,079.85 $1,584,639.31 $44,675.54 $176,071.03 90 93 $0.00 $0.00
16 OS01M3 053103 31 $57,279.69 $1,641,919.00 $6,364.10 $182,435.13 94 99 $0.00 $0.00
17 060103 0673003 27 $79,261.12 $1,721,180.12 $8,806.79 $191,241.92 98 100 $0.00 $0.00
18 O7T01A3 0735103 N/A $18,622.62 $1,739.802.74  $2,069.18 $193,311.10 99 100 $0.00 $0.00
19 080103 083103 N/A $11,347.02 $1,751,149.76 $1,260.79 $194,571.89 100 100 $0.00 $0.00

0908403 Commenits - Project complete. Closc out package being submitted to County.

Change Order Namnber Approved Cost This CO Total CO

| 03/18/2002 0.00 0.00

1. Modify special conditions page 5 of 27 - Include the Manager, the Munager's consultants, and the Construction Observer as additional insured.

2. Modify the technical specs section of the Project Construction Manual to indicate 1993 TxDOT Standard Specs for the Construction of Highways, Streets, and

Bridges, a3 the “Standard Specifications”,

3. lecinde Special Specifications 3146, 5005, 5010, 5012, 5249, & add Special Provisions to Items 001, & 004 to the contract within the "Technical Specification

“ section of the Project Construction Mamual.

4. Add Special Specification 5819 as the specification for Single Guardrail Terminal,
3. Plan Sheet No. 38 titled "Special Public Information Sign™ is deleted from the project.

Chagge Order Nuinber

2

3

order provides compensation for the placement of & concrete

Approved
06/11/2002

Approved
0472372002

Cost

is CO
-147,198.45

Cost This CO

80,030.00

Total CO
-147,798.45
Add force acconnt 1o adjust City of Georgetown 12" water line crossing. This change corrects the original plan survey data, the original design has changed due to
City of Georgrtown & City of Round Rock waterlines, The SW3p sheet has been modified including provisions for endangered species, historical sites, & an
imspeciion froquency change. A gencral note to implement a 25mph speed limit during project duration is sdded. Bid Iiem 644-508 is added to compensaie for
the imsisfistion of signs detailed in original plans. Payment for Project Description signs is added. The sequence of work and corresponding Traffic Control Plan
is revised. 40 days are added in this change order.

Change Order Nutwher

Total CO
-671,768.45

Adyustrecni/Reiocation of main walerline, services and appurtenances on both the City of Georgetown and City of Round Rock waterlines. In sddition, this change

cap over waterlines in arcas where the design could not be altered to provide adequate cover over the

Clapge Ordcy Number Approved Cost This CO Total CO

4 09/25/2002 18,500.00 -49,268.45
Add bid Bems o compensate for trenching adjacent to an active 30" water line and allow the construction of a slope between the proposed roadway and the water
Change: Order Nomber Approved Cost This CO Total CO

5 10/1572002 -37,87535 -87,143.80

Change the scope of work for placement of culvert 4A from a bored culvert to placement by open cut. Modify ﬂlcvcrﬁcalundhaﬁmntnlnliénmmts of calverts
4A and 4B duc to the Jocation of the 307 City of Round Rock waterline. Will result in a savings to the project of $37,875.35. 50 days added 1o project.

Change Order Number

6

Approved
04/112003

Cost This CO

L

204,742.72

Jotal CO
117,598.92

For the addition of roadway, drive entrance and future traffic signai for property owner (Georgetown Church of Christ) at DB Wo od and SH 29. nprovements

result from addational traffic volumes related to DB Wood improve ment project. Time extension { 150 days) to compensate contractor for all additional work
delays through Masch 20, 2003,

B e e o —— i ——— —— ———




C P AT MTATITTER M PRT T A — e wer

11/25/2003 Page 125

Change Order Number Approved Cost This CO Total CO

7 06/24/2003 2,684.77 120,283.69
Modify the vertical alignment between Sta. 36+50 and 40+00. Modify headwall for culvert no. 5 to avoid conflict with 12” waterline. Add item to compensate
mm&(f_iﬁFpnﬂsmssimbychmgcindtsign.RwisephnqmﬁtyforExuuﬁondemhmkumtforﬂuextensinnsouthnfSH?.?tu
acconemodate a design change. Adjust plan quantity items associated with design change for Cedar Ridge Drive. Price adjustment for mailbox install - change in
design o provide TxDOT standard box, Price adjustment to Small Sign items — price reduced in exchange for scoeptance. Add days equal to impact duc to the
design change on the cxtension south of SH 29.
. Order Num! : ; Cast This CC Total CC

8 980.00 121,263.69
Provide » Desd End Bamicade at the end of DB Wood extension, south of SH 29.

Adjusted Price = $1,952,754.56
%




. .. RV g PR ¥ ¥ S it e Lo = T e

11/25/2003 Page 126

Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH
Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY

DB WOOD JULY 2003

October 2002

October 2002

AT S b
v H b

)

October 2002 July 2003

——mmmpmrpm e EA M He s Fake s memmem s — EEL L IO R S

R e s e Sanm e — i — e, A Al mm e i et —— — = T mc. W EALA

e —————— et —— e e g e E T ORI T %kt TR atma AT e B o ke +

—— ——— == e sl T TPELTLT R sk e - — e pe—p— ey Tt Wt I el f eh i -

e ———




11/25/2003 Page 127

Geergetown Inner Loop (Project 1): Cedar Breaks Original Contract Price = $6,574,127.79

Proceed Work Work Complste Acsopted Days
0130402 04/12002 05/22/02 05/28/02 06/26/04 730 3l 761
Namber Deic Delc Charged lnvoice Total Retainsge Reotainage Used — Used Damages  Lig Damagos

1 oV28N02 0630102 34 $25,175.88 $25,175.88  $2,797.32 $2,791.32 0 4 $0.00 $0.00
2 02 03102 31 $364,803.03 $389,978.91 $40,533.67 $43,330.99 7 9 $0.00 $0.00
3 00102 083102 31 $27,910.71 $417,889.62  $3,10L.19 $46,432.18 7 13 $0.00 $0.00
4 00102 03002 30 $364,291.04 $762,180.66 $40,476.78  $86,908.96 13 17 $0.00 $0.00
5 1001702 103102 31 $360,798.03 $1,142,978.69 $40,088.67 $126,997.63 19 21 $0.00 $0.00
6 1101902 113002 30 $600,635.37 $1,743,614.06 $66,737.27 S$193,73490 2 25 $0.00 $0.00
7 120102 123102 31 $83,629.92 $1,827,243.98  $9,202.21 $203,027.11 31 29 $0.00 $0.00
3 olo1I3 0131403 31 $194,711.51 $2,021,955.49 $21,63461 S$24,661.72 34 33 $0.00 $0.00
9 020103 0203 28 $312,330.43 $2,334,28592 $34,703.38 $259365.10 39 36 $0.00 $0.00
0 00103 0313 31 $444,536.00 $2,778,821.92 $4939294 $308,758.04 47 40 $0.00 $0.00
11 0IN3 043003 30 $427,485.52 $3,206,307.44 54749839 $356,256.43 55 44 £0.00 $0.00
12 050103 053103 31 $83,537.81 $3,289,845.25  $9,281.98 536553841 56 48 $0.00 $0.00
13 060103 063003 30 $449,103.68 $3,738,948.93 $49,900.41 541543382 o4 52 $0.00 $0.00
4 0IN3 013103 31 $89,169.58 $3,828,118.51 $9907.73 $425,34655 65 57 $0.00 $0.00
15 OosvlN3 083103 31 $14,291.43 $3,842,40994  SL38194 $42693449 66 61 $0.00 $0.00
6 0103 093003 W $133,161.43 $3,997,571.37 $17,240.16 $444,17465 68 65 $0.00 $0.00
17 1001403 103103 31 $146,836.97 $4,144,408.34 $16,315.22 3546048987 N 69 $0.00 $0.00

11/10003 Comments - Testimg of the water line continucs. CO #4 submitted w/o vetorinary bill. Meeting held to investigate and propase solutions for cracks in

precast dock panels and beam flanges,
10/20/03 Commcnts - PBS&J has reviewod proposal from Countractor and has noted no exceptions. HNTB has reccived this review and advised County fo continne
work on the bridge.
Change Order Nambor Approved Cogt This CO Total CO
1 08/1972002 53,995.53 53,995.53

MMﬁMMdIWMymMWMCHyHMMWMMW@CHHlinemhgﬁeom
ﬁeiﬁhhﬁmmm‘ﬁ-h'-.MhMyMomMmmdﬂmwmmmwmthmeﬂpﬂy
to the park. The desiga of the City of Georgatown 30” water line installation is revised due to the location of the existing wiilitios at the infersection of FM 2338 &

Codur Becaks Rond. Add Gencral Noles roguired o obtain TxDOT

permit. Add bid item for surface proparstion prior o placamont of pavement markings on the

bridgo as vequivod by Hem 666. Add bid itcm for the olimination of markings during the phase changes of the Sequence of Work. Add provisions for the Manager,
the Manager’s agontn, and the Constraction Observer to be named as additional incurred on the contractor’s surance policies.

Cost This GO

Change Ovder Nuwber
2

MMhmﬂiﬂmmmmmmmeﬁmmfmembﬂmAppmulpendhg.

Approved
04/08/2003

-110,048.77

Total CO
-56,053.24

Redesign the hridge shructure to wee Type VI (Mod) beams at the request of Austin Bridge & Road. Adjust cross-section to allow existing ditch, sidewak snd

Claage Ondor Nesaber Approved Cost Thig QO Tota] CO
3 09/30/2003 54,000.00 -2,053.24
Provide compensation for the difference m the cost of constructing the haul/beam access road with restrictions due fo an archeological sito and cost of comstructing

the sxid rond without any resirictions duc to the

archoological site. The additional costs were attributed to the following: the actual haul/beam access road

comsizuctod reguired both rogular and clean fill, sdditional pipe was addod %0 provent washouts and the beam-setting plan was adjusted from a combination of one
sall crane and 2 largo kydisulic cranc to & combinstion of two large crancs (to minimize impacts ¢ the archeological site). Credits equal to the amount of
Mﬂmdwﬁnimm_betnth archoological site were applicd fo the above costs. 31 days addod to project schedule.

Adjusted Price = $6,572,074.55

mm_-__m




e AL W tare e e

11/25/2003 Page 128

Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH

Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY
CEDAR BREAKS

NOVEMBER 2003

e ——— e

P

.

City of Georgetown 30" water line City of Georgetown 30" water line

San Gabriel River bridge deck construction

s . . .
LT ' gt
gl e
. L] - , = e "

Traffic controi for Cedar Breaks detour Transition from DB Wood to Cedar Breaks Road




11/25/2003 Page 129
GT Immer Loop Exiension Orniginal Contract Price = $2,977,707.33
Procced Work Work Complete Accepted Davs
02/1903 03/18/03 04/02/03 04/14/03 04/12/04 365 0 365
Number Defc Datc Chaopod Invoice Toial [Retainage RBolsioage Used Used Damsges Lig Dunages
1 041403 O430M03 17 $143,622.90 $143,62290 $15958.10 $15958.10 5 5 $0.00 $0.00
2 050103 03103 31 $261,531.00 $405,153.90 $29,05900 $45017.10 15 13 $0.00 $0.00
3 060103 063003 30 $56,178.00 $461,331.90  $6242.00 $51259.10 17 21 $0.00 $0.00
4 O3 OW3IN3 31 $375,263.41 $836,595.31 $41,69594 $9295504 31 30 $0.00 $0.00
5 O0S0IN3 083003 30 $223 658.28 $1,060,253.59 $24,85092 $117.80596 40 38 $0.00 $0.00
6 095103 09530003 30 $115,885.62 $1,176,139.21 $12,876.18 $130682.14 44 46 $0.00 $0.00
7 100103 103103 31 $123,143.75 $1,299,282.97 §$13,68264 $14436478 48 53 £0.00 $0.00

11710003 Comments - Frojoct progress mecting held 11/5/03. Cobb Fendley to facilitate paymont to Oncor for relocation of pole at Sta. 12400 and coordmate utility
cwacrship/rejocation of pole at Sta. 92+50. HNTB/CFA to coordinate with Contractor snd PEC to have a trench cut at Sta. 63+50 to bury
PEC . HNTB to coondinate extra work issues for drainzsge improvements with Contractor.

1103/03 Comments - Frojoct progress mecting scheduled for 11/5/03. Bridge construction complete; earthwork opecations have resumed.

10/:2703 Commendy - WQWMMMWWWOIMI.MMCY)MBHNE 1 3 for the

1/20/03 Commcals - Estimate No. 6 ($115,885.62) spproved. Chango Order No. 1 {$3,007.00) approved for additions]l work at school entrance. Change Order No.
2(323,960.00) approved for adjustment of Jonah Water Line. Review of the project records indicates that the elevation discrepancy issucs
srownd the arcs of Sta. 92400 have already been addressed. (Seo RFI No, 1, dated 5/20/03) Engincer and Contractor have agreed to an
additional amount of 2,222 CY of embankmeat required. Cobb Fendley looking into the issuos of Oncor power pole relocations and low

Change Ordor Number

Appmyved Cost This CO Total CO
1 ' 10/14/2003 3.007.00 3,007.00
Design vovision fo modify slope of school driveway st Sts. 97+50. Additional work items accounted for revised scope of work.
Chang: Ouloy Nawpbor Approved Cont This CO Tolal CO
2 10/14/2003 23.960.00 26,96'1.00

Adjuvtmcnt of Jonak Water fine st SH 29.

Adjusted Price = $3,004,674.33

M

W T TETARS ETWr FAr LT



.- . LI CRCEE N |

11/25/2003

GT INNER LOOP EXTENSION

BTOSATT RS A W T4 TR RS A= T T—

T R Ty PP ol v Rl el . T T e L

Page 130

Williamson County Road Bond Program
Monthly Construction Report

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

A I

NOVEMBER 2003

Oncor pole requiring relocation - Sta. 12+00 Ditch cut required for drainage - Sta. 62+00

Excavation activity - Sta. 79+00 Excavation activity - Sta. 79+00

Verizon pole and low overhead lines requiring

San Gabriel River bridge deck )
relocation - Sta. 92+86

e L ] [ R [ T e el o e g

R ermmmng g e LR T T ARl ekl = — e e s e == =l ma feomree ot oA " A T—— = -
FENE —— ey — ' A e a et e el —

= 1 —im = o opEAEs e

e v oa

fp

[T L .




DEEE L LR, o T T EE R

-

o b Bt e e T TR - P e el R T T R e T

11/25/2003 Page 131
Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH
Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY
GT INNER LOOP EXTENSION NOVEMBER 2003
s ———————— R EEEIE—

Oncor pole requiring relocation - Sta. 12+00 Ditch cut required for drainage - Sta. 62+00

Excavation activity - Sta. 79+00

Excavation activity - Sta. 79+00

Verizon pole and low overhead lines requiring

S D :
an Gabriel River bridge deck relocation - Sta. 92+86

= St fidet U R 0T merm omr omr pm mnigr e mm, o F SRt e

I M e e BT ms e mem g e = T




E——— e

11/25/2003 Page 132

COMMISSIONER
LIMMER




il — T P B e A A g = e e =g L m L en e
e —vemaere el e

11/25/2003 Page 133

CR Bridges (CR 3990, CR 406, CR 427) Original Contract Price = $373,586.20
e e e e
fetting Award Notice To Begin Anticipated Work Total Bid RaviAdded  Total Days
Proceed Work Work Complete Accepted Pays
05/ 22/02 0650602 06/18/02 06/25/02 11/22/02 90 30 120
1 0625002 063002 6 $30,212.69 $30,212.69  $3,356.97  $3,356.97 9 5 $0.00 $0.00
2 070102 073102 31 $83,785.58 $113998.27  $9,309.51 $12,666.48 34 31 $0.00 $0.00
3 020102 08/3102 3l $122.353.55 $236,351.82 $13.594.83 $26,261.31 70 57 $0.00 $G.00
4 A2 093002 30 $89,160.81 $325,512.63 $9,906.76 $36,i68.07 23 B2 $0.00 $0.00
5 100102 10/3102 22 $17.28297 $342,795.60 $1,920.33 $38,088.40 88 100 $0.00 $0.00
6 110102 1173602 N/A $39.,088.40 $381,884.00 $0.00 $3808840C 98 100 $0.00 $0.00
7 LIMLN2 11730402 N/A $71,297.80 $389.181.80 $0.00 $38,088.40 100 100 $0.00 $0.00

0240703 Commends - Final payment made 1o Contractar addressing overnin quantities.
01/3103 Comments - Change Order 2 drafied to address payment of overrun quantities.

01724003 Comments - Prqwtoonqﬂchc

Change Ovder Noawber Approved Cost This CO Tota] CO

1 09/24/2002 | 1,000,00 1,0600.00
Utilitics were not relocaied prior to the beginning of construction causing a delay in construction begin time, A remobilization cost is a result of the delay, Alzo,
30 cslendar dxys will be added. for the delay.
Change Oyder Number Approved Cost This CO Toia] CO

2 02/05/2003 7,297.80 8,297.80

Adjusted Price = $339,181.80

e e




ST T e TEE AR R T e T

ey . TR L e e, e m e gy e

11/25/2003 Page 134

& e —————— —

Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH
Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY
COUNTY ROAD BRIDGES - 390, 406,427 JANUARY 2003

'
LY .q'| -*-i- H
‘--"‘_.h. EOL N L
AT M
19

CR 406 - July 2002 CR 406 - January 2003

CR 406 - January 2003

CR 406 - July 2002 CR 406 - October 2002




o el L L o L T - S b t - v R b
b LI B b o n” e -

11/25/2003 . Page 135

CR 368/ CR 369 _ Original Contract Price = $1,038,721.60
e e et o ar e
icting Award Notice To Begin Anticipatod Work Total Bid Days Added Totai Days
FProceed Work Work Complste Agcepted Days
021402 051402 05/07/02 06/03/02 04/04/03 150 3 173
Nembcr Duic Delc Charged lavoics Jotal Rectaingge Retsipage Used Used Dazuwges  Lig Damages
1 02002 062502 37 $315,445.68 $315,445.68 $35,049.52 $35,049.52 34 21 $0.00 $0.00
2 0626002 OV/29/02 34 $212.088.69 $527,534.37T $23,56541 $58614.93 56 41 $0.00 $0.00
3 OHIN02 O/ 26/02 2B $40.901.71 $568,436.08 $4,54464 $63,159.57 60 57 $0.00 $0.00
4 02702 092702 32 $138,683.55 $707,119.63 $1540028 $7856885 74 76 $0.00 $0.00
5 02802 1172702 6} $167,901.26 $875,020.80 $18,65569 $9722454 92 111 $0.00 $0.00
6 112802 L30/02 33 $39.150.69 $014,171.58 $4,350.08 $101574.62 0% 130 $0.00 $0.00
7 123102 013103 32 $11,316.13 92548711 $£1,257.35 $102.831.97 96 149 $0.00 $0.00
g 07/30/03 073003 1 $2,796.25 $928283.96 $-2796.25 $100,035.72 96 149 $0.00 $0.00
1V/50/03 Commcuts - HNTB has boca directed by the Commissioner's office to obtain pricing from three contractors to provide an asphait oveslay on the project.
HNTB is pusuing this pricing.

0¥ 15M03 Comments - m&hm:@&huimhthhWﬂimMM:Oﬁiumd&myEmmﬁm&boﬁhg
my.Mwhbm:mthﬂmbmdhgmuyhmmphtcﬂuwutmﬁhpmjectmdndifyhgﬂ:mofﬂmmbm&ﬂmw -
onuce. |

0NOE03 Commends - The Williamson County Atiomey's office has sent 8 fetter 1o Camp's bonding company notifying them of Camp Excavation's abandonment of
contract and requesting the bonding company compicte the waork

08/25/03 Commcats - mﬂmmmﬂwmwmm.y.mmMmmmamwmw.

08/11/408 Commecals - JohwmformyniemhmhdhCmmtym&‘ﬁiﬂS.RupmluﬁerhudtoCuanxm:ﬁmbyHNTBunwmmting
thﬂmhm&hﬁmmﬂWMhﬁcmwmuﬁu.

0804903 Comments - mmmmwmm,mmwmmmhﬂmmmm surface. Need o collect
information from Observer regarding roecommondstion against paving to protect County position. Camp has submitted pay cstimate
(H,M)ﬁ:rwmhmwnhmmhﬁmwmmﬁemq}mmmh
doductod from retainage of contrsct amount. ‘

0W28/03 Commacals - HNTB to follow up with Camp on respomse to better datod 7/9/03 requesting action plen fo correct pavement deficiencies. Joint Check
Agrocmcat has been issned by Shoots & Crosaficld for payment to Haynie by Camp for additional smveying work; HNTB to send cover lefier
mmhmhmmmwwm-mﬂumﬂmwmmcﬂm

02103 Conmmacuts - Mﬁgmﬁmw&mﬂmfuu&mﬂmhmmtm:ﬁcedaﬁciemiu.ﬂlﬂ‘ﬂtnfulhwupwmkoﬂﬂl. Joint check
agreomcut for Haynic paxyment originated by Sheots & Crossfield. HNTB to obtain Camp and Haynic signatures. Sheets & Crossficld to
peocess throwgh Judge's office.

07714003 Commncats - Mocting held on 7/07/03 with Camp Excavation at HNTB. Camp Excavation has boen awaiting response from County on action plan to
mmmmmwmmwhm.mnfmmmhwmmmm not mect the
mw.hymmubingwiﬂﬂdﬁmmhbyC:mppendhgmtodmhﬁonofpmjodbyComty.Nm:thx
Mstevials issuc remrting breach of contract by supplier. Meoting held 7/9/03 with Haynie, Camp and HNTB. Camp/Haynie agreed to
MMM&MM—MMWM:MMNWEWM.I-N'I'Biuuedldtm'nfm-
mﬁmm&mmw,mmmmwmbm.

070403 Commonts - Mectiag held on 7/07/03 with Camp Excavation st HNTB. Camp Excavation has been awaiting responsc from County on action plan to

061303 Commcats - LﬁuhedhCnpmﬁfﬁngMofpmiﬂevhhﬁmufmeCmﬂwtm-paymt(oﬁubl} Camp has 10 days to respond. [ssuance
datec was 6/6 - retam receipt dated 6716, anDalaRyetudﬂumincifﬁflﬁwuﬂndahhhoﬁmmivedﬂnmwipturmedaythﬂ
Camp reccived the ketier. Follow-up letier will be notification of defauit.

01603 Conmacuils - mmmmmmhﬁmmwmwpmm

030203 Commmcnts - Parﬂel:limll.‘ldhmﬂnwmwmmMmbmduﬂdmmﬁ:thgWMMlhu

O4/1893 Convmcnls - Wheeler has submitted cost for 1% overlay - $110,910. MMMMMMW«-MMMMFHfMM
ﬂMHmmpymLCmthﬁgoﬁmmmﬂhgpywﬁmCmphﬁﬁ&nhm.

041103 Commcatls - Shﬁimﬂlmmﬁmmm.ﬁummwmm,&qmmi@lmwmﬂtﬁwﬁm
Whodcr Coatings, Haynie Engineering, Camp Excavation and HNTB. Whesler has not been paid for any work to date, approx. amt. duc -
$93,000. Camp to submit a list of all subs not paid. Joint chock will be issued to Camp/Wheeler for $70,000 for work performed to date.
Whadlar to submit cost proposal for a 1" susface overday to ropair the driving surface.

032103 Commesis - Mceting on-site 3-20-03 for drive thru - diacussion of punch list items with supcrintendent and project foreman. Meeting will be sct for next
week to discuss pavement condition and proposed method of remediation.

03/1443 Commcats - Onc angle of guardrail at drainage structure no. 1 has been modified. Terminal ond at Sta. 12+00 has been reatigned.

030703 Comments - County Inspector and engineer will mapoct completed punch list items on Monday - 03/10/03. Several punch list items atill outstanding.




1 = mmemges porgm lm s pmee e oy e — . el

il T st s, g — [ S

11/25/2003 Page 136

02/21703 Commcnis - Puack list has becn submittod. Contractor needs to replace the angles on the gusrdrail at drainage structare no. 1 with appeopriate adius.
Tormuaal cud at Sta. 12+00 noods to be realignod. Second course of paving will need wo be redone, incloding the existing bridges. Engineer
{Haynic) needs o issue & lotior of acceptance/non-acceptance of work pesformed.

0214703 Cosamecuts - Projoct compilete, ponding punch-fist itoms. Time suspeaded.

Chonge: Ondor Namsbex Approved Cost This CO Total CO
1 06/11/2002 0.00 0.00

Roud dcsign oplion 2 beiag substituicd for option 1 at no additional cost per square yard plus 4 days sre added to time due to delay in filing N.O.1.

Change Opdor Namber Approved Cost This OO Total CO
y; 09/04/2002 19,474.00 19,474.00

Driveways sud celverts sdded as mocded for site access to each parcel. Concrete slopes 0n DS #1. Replace culvert damaged by SWB linc.

Change Onler Nomber Approved Cont This OO Total CO
3 11/13/2003 12,260.00 31,734.00

Drivowsys and celverts sddod as mocded for site access to cach parcel. Concrete slopes on DS#1. Replace culvert damaged by SWB line. 5 days added.

Change: Ovdor Namber Aporgved Cost This OO Total CO
4 01/28/2003 -1,558.00 30,176.00

Widea detvowxy ot Sta. 11+60, CR 369W and add guacdrail cast of drivoway. Reduce guard rail price to adjust for omission of concrete mow strip.

Foe A= AL AR ek gt e = = = = e = T

Adjusted Price = $1,068,897.60

M




—r TRESE DRl m s S WSS o IRR e e pee 1=k MR IR PRk s e s, ey — .

11/25/2003 Page 137

CR 412 Original Contract Price = $1,584,145.10
et o O 7 WORRACL TIRCE ™ 31,004,190.10

Proceed Work Work Compiete Davy

0828002 0¥ 19702 10/17/02 10/31/02 08/27/03 250 51 301

1 103102 1200202 33 $203,581.12 $203,581.12 $22,620.13 $2620.13 14 11 $0.00 $0.00
2 120302 o10203 31 $138,676.88 $362,258.00 $17,630.76 $40,250.89 25 21 $0.00 $0.00
3 0133 020303 32 $122350.20 $484,608.20 $53,84536 $9409625 35 32 $0.00 $0.00
4 020403 0303403 28 $58.200.74 $542.808.94 $6,466.74 $100,562.99 38 41 $0.00 $0.00
5 030403 040303 31 $157,005.48 $699.814.42 $17,445.06 $118008.05 48 51 $0.00 $0,00
6 040403 050303 30 $198 639.50 $898,453.92 S$2071.05 $140,079.10 60 61 $0.00 $0.00
7 050303 03003 728 $176,693.25 $1,075,147.17 $19,63259 $159,71169 71 71 $0.00 $0.00
053103 0623703 24 $2333'0.81 $1308,52698 $25,93L.09 $185,642.78 86 79 $0.00 $0.00
9 062408 0731103 38 $217,326.56 $1,525,853.54 $S24,14739 $209,790.17 91 o7 $0.00 $0.00
10 0013 OL26/03 26 $34,961.43 $1,560,714.97 $3,873.49 $213663.66 99 100 $0.00 $0.00
11 090103 0930003 NA $12,64257 $1,573,357.54  $1,404.73 $21506839 100 - $0.00 $0.00

11/10/03 Comumcats - Final walk throngh hold 16/30/03; County Observer submitied Certificate of Completion. Close out package to0 be submitted to Bond Manager
' week of 11/10/03, |

11/03/03 Comments - m“ﬂhgmeﬁmmﬂhuvumﬁnﬂwﬂkwbwmﬂnfﬁmmlmm“ 10/30/03;
Comaty Observer to sign Certificate of Completion.

12703 Conmueniy - MMhﬁpCﬂﬁﬁﬂhqumhﬁm;MhMchuanehWﬂm County.

10720003 Commenty - Estimaic No. ll{SlZﬂlﬂ)lpprowd.w&dwhh.ﬁw,moﬂmvdfumqumiﬁu,hﬂhmlﬁmﬁemmm
amount. HNTB awaiting documonts from Contractor for project close out.

10/13/03 Comamcats - Fimal cstimate (No. 11) and balancing change arder (No. ﬂmhmiudfuwlmvﬂwﬂﬂIWINM.meﬂm
project closc out pendiag spproval of Change Order No. 5.

1006003 Comments - mmmwmmmmwm.mmﬁﬁmmhwmmﬁMMm
facilitsic closc out procedures.

OW2903 Comments - CMbnMMMMMmmmwwwkdm.MhmﬁumMnmm.
W23 Conmcnis - cmmmmmmmummwmnﬂam.mmm&mmmw‘

0¥ 15403 Comments - Estimatc No. 10 ($34861.43) approved on 9/12/03. Project substantially complete as of 8/26/03, Fmal chango order required to address
overrm quantitics. HNTB to initiate close out procedares.

Approved Cont This CO Joal CO

S | 02/14/2003 87,071.72 87,077.72
Ww%%nMMﬁhMﬁuﬂ.mqmﬁﬁuofmwhmmhddi&mﬁﬁadinthepqiﬁmtmhnicﬂm
wee 2ot found fo be prescat throughout the project limits, Amueﬁonoflﬁ"ﬂubmrillhemd,mhinghmdiﬁedqmﬁu for excavation,
MﬂﬂuMMdﬁhdMPimmﬁd&mwwﬁdm -

Chengs: Onler Namber

Adjusted Price = $1,748,175.04

e e




11/25/2003

COUNTY ROAD 412

P et — e

Williamson County Road Bond Program

e e . mmpm .

Monthly Construction Report

f mmmy e e

E S0 T T o e okt ek e, T ME TR MRS o LML ], ke ey s ey = = o

Page 138

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2003

September 2003

September 2003

September 2003




11/25/2003 Page 139

—pr - [T T - ———

CR 380 Original Contract Price = $742,507.64
Lotting Award Notice To Begin Anticipated Work Jotal Bid Days Addod Jotsi Days
Proceed Work Acceptod Days
08/04/03 01/01/04 150 0 150
Invoice Tolal Rsiainsgc Rotsimage Used Used Pamsges LigDamages
1 $135.284.40 $135,284.40 $15,031.60 $1503160 19 19 $0.00 $0.00
pJ $173.147.76 $308,432.16 $19,23864 $34270.24 44 39 $0.00 $0.00
3 $189.243.45 $497675.61 $21,027.05 $5529729 7 59 $0,00 $0.00

10/20/03 Commacnts - Estimstc No. 2($173, 147.76) aporoved. Change Order No. 2 ($1,150) approved for plugging of sbandoned well, Work continucs s

Chenge Owjer Nomber Approved - Cost This QO Total CO

1 077292003 34,973.00 34,973.00
Watexbime adjusimaent for Joush Water.
Claage Osdor Number Approved Cost This CO Towl CO

2 10/142003 1,150.00 36,123.00
tﬁgﬁhﬂdﬂhh”ﬁhﬂﬁﬂwﬁ drifler. (10 days added to Contract as agreed per RFI No. 3 for waterline adjustments — Change

| Adjusted Price = $778,630.64
—_—— T




R TR A s 1 e dd simepde = o

11/25/2003 ' Page 140
Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH
Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY
NOVEMBER 2003

COUNTY ROAD 300

CR 301 box culvert - deck

2- DES 7 CMP/SET driveway installation
Sta. 44+50 Roadway abandoned - Sta. 34+50

"

'
‘i

ST
15

R
-'5."."""1..-1""'

Roadway abandoned - Sta. 28400 Concrete riprap at inlet of 18" CMP at FM 971

[

e m . e ———

-

— mmm omp s e L el me e s

AN .




ey ——

11/25/2003 Page 141

Chsadier Read - Phase 1 Original Contract Price = $3,772,741.43
—— e Oniginal Contract Price = §3,772,741.43

Procecd Work Yok Complete Accepted Davs |
040203 04/29/03 07/25/03 08/04/03 03/26/05 600 0 600
Nawber Dueic Clarged Invoice Jotal Retsipsge Retainage Used Used Damages  Lig Damages
1 0043 083103 28 $93 842 51 $93,842.51 $10,426.95  $10,426.95 3 5 $0.00 $0.00
2 0963 10/0503 30 $280,600.49 $374,443.00 $31,177.83 $41,604.78 11 10 $0.00 $0.00
3 V63 11/05/03 31 $350,992.05 $72343505 $38999.11  $80,603.89 21 15 $0.00 $£0.00

1V10/A8 Comments - Wotk continnes as schaduled.

1020003 Comments - Estimate No. 2 ($280,600.29) approved. Change Order No. 1 ($21,000) approved for additional feacing required sround drainage casements.
Chpﬁ'derm.Zbeigprmed-lddiﬁoulwm:hem&rh&.&mmﬂh&.mmmmjmm-Mof
m&m.w&mmmmﬁﬂumwﬁmﬂtﬂm i i
MMhﬁeﬁﬂmndiﬂlﬁﬁgmbgndamgudahdwmmmmmm;hmdﬂqh

Change Ovdcr Nagsber Approved Cost This QO Total CO
1 10/09%/2003 21,000.00 21,000.00
mdmwdmﬂhﬁgbhepwmﬂwmmumw“tﬂnmw. Fencing omitted from original confract documents.

Adjusted Price = $3,793,741.43
m__m

frrernpr e T P T T e e e = T P et e e D



T g—= =

o m e ——— e e

11/25/2003

Williamson County Road Bond Program
Monthly Construction Report

CHANDLER ROAD EXTENSION - PHASE |

3-8'%x8' box culvert construction

Sta. 53+58

410’10’ box cuivert construction

3-36" RCP Culverts - Sta.

Pom e e mowa

w o ¥ [ETETLEET TH U

Page 142

PHOTOGRAPH
SUMMARY

NOVEMBER 2003

3-8'x8' box culvert construction
Sta. 53+58

4-10'x10' box culvert construction
Sta. 81+08

N =
s

LY

" -

LI PR P, i .o
Aaerar s

Bond Program project sign

e e =

H T . L L TR P

C e e - E— T e




T ————T
0 U h

11/25/2003 Page 143

CR 424 Bridge Replacement Onginal Contract Price = $190,650.52
%
FProceod Work Work Complete Aceepted Days
06/23703 08/05/03 1W17/03 11/03/03 01/01/04 60 0 60

1 $0.00

wmmc_-n mmwuummm.mmmmmmmmmmmsmgmnmmm
ssuc of reimbursement for remobilization in light of the bid and letting dato of the project.

1103/03 Commecuis - FProjoct stast date scheduled for 11/3/03. Contractor has noted that its paving subcontractor docs not want to attempt the seal coat during the
fall/'wister scason as scheduled, HNTB to direct Contractor on alternatives.

10/2703 Cossmcnts - Project stat date scheduled for 11/3/03.

1072003 Comments - Precosstraction conforeace held 10/16/03. Conlractor to begin work on 11/3/03,

Adjusted Price = §190,650.52
%




11/25/2003 Page 144

CR 424 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT NOVEMBER 2003

Williamson County Road Bond Program PHOTOGRAPH
Monthly Construction Report SUMMARY

Channel excavation for box culvert construction

h

e S A G T R ;
ik ;;a;_-.@‘?:-h{_‘g.?:{j T MR T
T A

" - i o]

. -'\."

Downstream elevations higher than culvert outlet
will resulf in "lake effect" within the channel!

Channel excavation for box culvert construction Structural excavation for box culvert construction




